

ABSTRACT

Rule amendment – Amendment to rule 3, 5 and 6 of Tamil Nadu Panchayat (Reservation of Seats and Rotation of Reserved Seats) Rules, 1995 – Notified.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR-1) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.60

Dated:23.05.2016.

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms) No.142, Rural Development (C4) Department, dated 7.8.1995.

2. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter No.8511/2013/PRI 1.3, dated 17.02.2016 and 25.02.2016.

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette</u> Extra-ordinary dated the 23rd May, 2016.

(By Order of the Governor)

Gagandeep Singh Bedi, Secretary to Government.

To

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai – 79. (for publishing in the <u>Tamil Nadu</u>

Government Gazette Extra-ordinary dated 23rd May 2016 and to supply 500 copies of the Notification to the Government)

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15.

All District Collectors.

(They are requested to communicate the appended notification to all the executive authorities of local bodies in their district).

Copy to:

The Law Department, Chennai – 9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (MA, RD, Law, Courts and Prisons), Chennai – 9.

All sections of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai – 9 SF / SC.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer.

Church

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub section (1) of section 242 read with sections 11, 20, 32 and 57 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Reservation of Seats and Rotation of Reserved Seats) Rules, 1995:-

<u>AMENDMENTS</u>

In the said Rules,-

- "(1.) in rule 3 in sub-rule (3), for the expression "one-third", the expression "fifty per cent" shall be substituted;
- (2.) in rule 5, for the expression "one-third", the expression "**fifty per cent**" shall be substituted;
- (3.) in rule 6, to the proviso to sub-rule (1), for the expression "one-third", the expression "**fifty per cent**" shall be substituted; and
- (4.) in rule 6, in sub-rule (3), for the expression "one-third", the expression "fifty per cent" shall be substituted.

Gagandeep Singh Bedi, Secretary to Government.

// TRUE COPY //

Section Officer.

J. Lubureling

April